

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 541 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 8825 OF 2026**

Hirabai Hiranman Wadkar and ... Applicants  
Others

Vs.

Balkrishna Nathoba Shitole ... Respondent  
(since deceased)

Mr. Umang Mehta i/b. Mr. Niranjan Mogre for the Applicants.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026**

**ORDER :**

**Interim Application (St) 8825 of 2026**

1. Learned counsel for the applicant has tendered copy of the interim application which is taken on record. This application is for deleting name of respondent no. 1A. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that respondent no. 1A has expired. Her heirs and legal representatives are already on record in a different capacity as respondent nos. 1B, 1C, 1D and 1E.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, it is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) and (b). Amendment to be carried out forthwith in the court.

Digitally signed  
by  
RAJESHWARI  
RAMESH  
PILLAI  
Date:  
2026.04.07  
14:44:53 +0530

RAJESHWARI  
RAMESH  
PILLAI

**Civil Revision Application No. 541 of 2018**

3. This civil revision application is still pending for admission. By the impugned order the suit filed by respondent under Section 6 of the Specific Relief Act, 1963 is decreed. Office remark shows that till date the learned advocate for the applicant have not taken steps against deceased respondent no.1A and unserved respondent no.2. Respondent no. 2 is original defendant no.2. Hence, notice to respondent no.2 is not necessary.

4. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks time to argue the civil revision application on merits.

5. By way of last chance, stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

6. Ad-interim relief already granted to continue till the next date.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**